

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-07572-ALC

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Carrie DeCell (CD-0731)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
Alex Abdo (AA-0527)
Adi Kamdar (*pro hac vice*)
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org
(646) 745-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff

Megan Graham (*pro hac vice*)
Catherine Crump (CC-4067)
Samuelson Law, Technology & Public Policy
Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
354 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
(510) 664-4381

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Consideration of speech, beliefs, and associations in immigration decisions. ..3

 B. The Request.5

 C. Defendants’ responses.7

LEGAL STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT10

 I. ICE and OLC conducted inadequate searches.10

 A. ICE11

 B. OLC.....13

 II. DOS improperly withheld information from responsive records.14

 A. DOS improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 5.15

 1. DOS has failed to establish that the deliberative process
 privilege applies to the records at issue.16

 2. DOS has failed to establish that the presidential
 communications privilege applies to the records at issue.19

 3. DOS has failed to establish that the attorney-client privilege
 applies to the records at issue.....23

 4. DOS has failed to establish that the work product privilege
 applies to the “First Amendment Concerns” memorandum. ...25

 B. DOS improperly withheld information under FOIA Exemption 7(E).27

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of S. Cal. v. USCIS, 133 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015)28

ACLU v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)28, 30

ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice, No. 15-cv-1954, 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2016)20, 22, 23

ACLU v. NSA, No. 13-cv-9198, 2017 WL 1155910 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....19

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 210 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)26

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016)15

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....27, 28

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA, 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... passim

Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) .14

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep’t of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 300 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)....15

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... passim

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 592 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)22

Fine v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 823 F. Supp. 888 (D.N.M. 1993)28

Gelb v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., No. 1:12-cv-4880-ALC, 2014 WL 4402205 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014)10, 11

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....10, 14, 30

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)15, 16, 26

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....25

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....19, 20

Intellectual Prop. Watch v. U.S. Trade Representative, 134 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)15

Iraqi Refugee Assistance Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 12-cv-3461, 2017 WL 1155898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)31

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....21

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)26

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....27, 29

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....9

N.Y. Times Co. v. CIA, 314 F. Supp. 3d 519 (2018).....15

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)14

N.Y. Times v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 101 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)25

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Agency, 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10, 12, 13, 14

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....17, 18

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Resp. v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)27

Schwartz v. DEA, No. 13-cv-5004, 2016 WL 154089 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2016).....28

State of Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)25

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....27

Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)16

Title Guarantee Co. v. NLRB, 534 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1976).....19

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....9

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....25

United States v. Mejia, 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)23

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....7, 15

Wilner v. NSA, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

Wood v. FBI, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)9

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2651a28

8 U.S.C. § 11012

8 U.S.C. § 11583

8 U.S.C. § 11823, 4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 12253

8 U.S.C. § 12273

Other Authorities

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Application for Nonimmigrant Visa,
83 Fed. Reg. 43,951 (Aug. 28, 2018).....4

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Electronic Application for Immigrant
Visa and Alien Registration, 83 Fed. Reg. 43,952 (Aug. 28, 2018).....4

Drew Harwell & Nick Miroff, *ICE Just Abandoned Its Dream of “Extreme Vetting”
Software that Could Predict Whether a Foreign Visitor Would Become a Terrorist*,
Wash. Post (May 17, 2018), <https://perma.cc/LQ72-RG2H>.....4

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....2

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2625

Foreign Affairs Manual and Handbook, U.S. Dep’t of State, <https://fam.state.gov>29

George Joseph, *Extreme Digital Vetting of Visitors to the U.S. Moves Forward Under a
New Name*, ProPublica (Nov. 22, 2017), <https://perma.cc/SF4Q-4H5A>.....4

Karen DeYoung, *Trump Proposes Ideological Test for Muslim Immigrants and Visitors
to the U.S.*, Wash. Post (Aug. 15, 2016), <http://wapo.st/2byUG6o>1

Notice of Information Collection Under OMB Emergency Review: Supplemental
Questions for Visa Applicants, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,956 (May 4, 2017).....4

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records, 82 Fed. Reg. 43,556 (Sept. 18, 2017).....4

Trump Defends Immigration Restrictions, Wants People “Who Love Our Country,” Chi. Trib. (Feb. 6, 2017), <http://trib.in/2vIQeuw>.....1, 5
